
Published by the Governance Unit 
Democratic Services 

 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: - Wednesday 22 September 2021 at 2.30 p.m. 

Venue: - Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Membership: - Councillors Alam (Chair), Allen, Read, Reynolds and 
Singleton 

 
This meeting will be available to view via the Council’s website after the meeting has 
concluded. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below 
and there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

4. Hybrid Working Policy (Pages 2 - 20) 
 

  

5. Employee Supported Volunteering Policy (Pages 21 - 31) 
 

  

 
  

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Public Report 
Staffing Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Staffing Committee – 22 September 2021 
 
Report Title 
Hybrid Working 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Ian Henderson, HR Manager 
01709 822467 or ian.henderson@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
None 
 
Report Summary 
This report provides background changes to employee working arrangements and the 
introduction of a Hybrid Working policy.  
 
Recommendations 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. Approve the introduction of the Hybrid Working policy (Appendix 1).  

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Hybrid Working Policy 
 
Background Papers 
Year Ahead Plan 
Chartered Institute of Personnel Development (CIPD) Planning for Hybrid Working 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4

mailto:ian.henderson@rotherham.gov.uk
http://modgov-p-db/documents/s127692/85176%20-%20The%20Year%20Ahead%20Plan%202020-21%20-%20INTERACTIVE.pdf
https://www.cipd.co.uk/knowledge/fundamentals/relations/flexible-working/planning-hybrid-working#gref


 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Hybrid Working 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 Since March 2020, approximately half of the Council workforce has been 

working from home using technology to access information remotely to deliver 
services. 

 
1.2 The Year Ahead Plan outlines further steps to support staff and improve 

services for residents, which includes supporting staff to work more flexibly by 
building on recent experiences of home working.   

 

1.3 Any decisions to adopt hybrid working within services will be dependent on 
maintaining the best possible service for residents, service users and 
customers. 

 
1.4 The Council has benefited from increased productivity, through reduced 

sickness absence in these services, increased employee engagement, and a 
lowering of emissions within the borough due to reduced travel.  

 

 Assistant Chief Executive’s sickness reduced from 9.39 to 3.57 days and 
Finance & Customer Services from 10.14 to 7.06 days per FTE 

 Increase in uptake for engagement sessions and feedback from focus 
groups 

 As at the 6 June 2021 R&E traffic flow monitoring showed travel in the 
borough was 20% less than that at pre-pandemic levels.  

 
1.5 Nationally a wide range of research, including a YouGov survey and CIPD 

research, indicate that after the pandemic the majority of workers would like to 
[...]
saved commuting time and costs, IT upskilling and higher 
levels of motivation. For the Council, directorates with higher proportions of 

Page 4



 

Page 4 of 6 
 

home workers have seen significant reductions in sickness absence rates, 
increasing productivity.  

 

 

2.3 Hybrid working provides other benefits including higher levels of employee job 
satisfaction, enabling employee wellbeing, supporting diversity and inclusion 
and reduced absence rates (CIPD Planning for Hybrid Working). 

 
2.4 Introduction of hybrid working also provides an opportunity to review wider 

flexible working policies and procedures to determine if they are fit for purpose 
in other areas. 

 

2.5 Decisions on how hybrid working is adopted within services will be dependent 
on the nature of the work being delivered. Adopting hybrid working must ensure 
the best possible service is maintained for residents and service users, both 
now and in the future 

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
3.1 The introduction of an overarching hybrid working policy supports: 
 

 a phased return to office working 

 employee expectations 

 increased employee engagement 

 the introduction of new ways of working  

 increased productivity 

 improved recruitment and retention 

 potential savings from a review of the Council’s operational office 
estate 

 the Council Climate Change strategy, through reduced emissions from 
reduced commuting in the borough 

 
3.2 It is therefore recommended that the hybrid working policy (appendix 1) is 

introduced.  
 
4. Consultation on proposal 
 
4.1 Consultation has taken place with recognised Trade Unions who are supportive 

of the policy introduction.  
 
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
5.1 A phased implementation of the policy will commence from October 2021, with 

mitigating measures such as continued two metre social distancing and the 
wearing of masks when away from desks, to be retained in the 
[...]
g staff engagement and with 
benefits for productivity. 

 
10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications 
 
10.1 In making any decision the Council is required to have due regard to its 

equalities duties and in particular with respect to the Equality Act 2010, section 
149, part 11 of the public sector duty:  

 
a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and eliminate any other 

conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act, 
b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who are a protected 

characteristics and persons who do not share it and to 
c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 

Page 6



 

Page 6 of 6 
 

10.2 The recommendation before the Council will not have any adverse impact on 
anyone with one or more protected characteristics, namely age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and 
sexual orientation. 

 
11. Implications for Partners 
 
11.1 Engagement through the Rotherham Place Chief Executive Group is planned 

for September. At service specific level, managers will also be required to 
consult partner organisations on the impact of any agreed hybrid working 
arrangements involving delivery of services with partner organisations, subject 
to maintain the best possible service for residents. 

 
12. Risks and Mitigation 
 
12.1 If the policy is not implemented there is a risk the Council will suffer recruitment 

and retention issues as people may choose to work for organisations who do 
offer the increased flexibility afforded by hybrid working. 

 
13. Accountable Officer(s) 

Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Approvals obtained on behalf of:- 
 

 Named Officer Date 

Chief Executive 
 

Sharon Kemp 14/09/21 

Strategic Director of Finance & 
Customer Services  
(S.151 Officer) 

Judith Badger 09/07/21 

Assistant Director of Legal Services 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Stuart 
[...]
ies and it is their responsibility to ensure 

adequate provision is in place to avoid conflict with work performance when they are 

working from home. 

Page 14



Hybrid Working Page 7 of 12 
 

6 Allocation of Equipment  

Council employees will be provided with the necessary ICT equipment and 

technology to work in a hybrid way.  

Personal adapted equipment such as chairs, monitors, desks etc. will be provided to 

an individual should a risk assessment deems this necessary.  

7 Costs  

The employee will not be eligible to claim expenses for home working and should 

weigh up the benefits of any home working when considering that no reimbursement 

for household bills will be provided. This includes but is not limited to, broadband, 

heating, lighting, water, landline connection etc. and, although financial assistance 

will not be provided, employees may find that they are still financially better off when 

considering personal commuting and lunchtime costs. 

Tax relief for household bills may be also be available to employees who should 

contact the HMRC directly for more information. This is entirely a private matter to be 

settled between the individual employee and the tax authorities. 

8 Responsibilities 

8.1 Corporate responsibility 

 The Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) on behalf of the Council carries 

overall responsibility for ensuring that the Council has the appropriate 

processes in place which adequately and appropriately support its employees, 

regardless of what working pattern or arrangement they have.  

 The Human Resources team is responsible for providing advice, guidance, 

and training on this procedure.  

 The Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

is responsible for reviewing, updating, and amending this policy and 

procedure to reflect changes in legislation or employment practice in 

conjunction with the trade unions.  

 Strategic Directors are responsible for establishing thei
[...]
agree clear 

communication lines and methods. This includes arrangements for employees 

to report sickness absence.  

 Regular reviews of the hybrid working arrangements should take place to 

ensure arrangements are working and delivering required outcomes.   

8.3 Employee Responsibilities 

Employees who are participating in hybrid working are responsible for:  

 Complying with this procedure in a reasonable, constructive, and appropriate 

manner.  

 Jointly agreeing a hybrid working arrangement with their manager. When 

agreeing how this will be achieved, careful consideration should be given to 

all the necessary requirements to determine how / if their post can adopt this 

style of working.  

 Being open and constructive in discussing and agreeing hybrid working 

arrangements, whilst remaining focused on the needs of service.  

 Maintaining regular contact with their manager and team.  

Page 16



Hybrid Working Page 9 of 12 
 

 Working within the agreed "housekeeping rules" (appropriate work area for 

working at home etc) and abiding by all the Council Policies (available on the 

intranet) whilst working in this way.  

 Optimising meetings to minimise the amount of travel time when working off 

site.  

 Complying with Health and Safety policy and procedures by participating in 

and undertaking risk assessments; carrying out any necessary actions to 

minimise risk; maintaining a safe working environment and taking reasonable 

care of their own safety  

 Complying with confidentiality, data protection and internet security policies.  

 Ensure that all reasonable care is taken of all Council supplied ICT equipment  

 Reporting immediately once known, any loss, theft or damage to Council IT 

equipment or the loss of confidential information.  

 Consulting and in some cases getting written agreement from any necessary 

parties, such as landlords, insurance, or mortgage companies, regarding 

home working.  

9 Health and Safety  

Emplo
[...]
s 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. Approve the introduction of the Employee Supported Volunteering Policy 

(Appendix 1). 

2. Promote Employee Supported Volunteering and encourage uptake of 

opportunities when available. 

 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Employee Support Volunteering Policy 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5

mailto:Leanne.dudhill@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:martin.hughes@rotherham.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8 
 

 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 22



 

Page 3 of 8 
 

Employee Supported Volunteering (ESV)  
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 In June 2019, the Chief Executive and members of the Strategic Leadership 

team facilitated a series of staff engagement events called ‘Working Together’; 
with over 300 staff from across the Council attending. These events were 
focused on raising awareness of the Council’s Thriving Neighbourhood’s 
Strategy and ways of working. 
 

1.2 A focus of the events was to obtain employee feedback on the strategy, 
alongside suggestions for ways in which to improve the levels of trust with 
residents. A consistent piece of feedback from staff engagement events since 
has been that employees would like to engage more with local communities, 
potentially through voluntary work. 

 

1.3 The Council does not currently offer any provision for employee supported 
volunteering but many organisations, including other Local Authorities, support 
their staff to volunteer or engage with voluntary bodies. Employer-supported 
volunteering (ESV) is when employers actively support and encourage staff to 
volunteer in local communities, or further afield in activities such as, but not 
limited to: 

 

 Coaching and/or one-to-one mentoring 

 Skills workshops 

 Schools career talks 

 Community youth projects  

 School governor / trustee positions 

 Supporting charity infrastructure  

 Offering work experience 

 Volunteer days e.g. River or Park cleaning 

 Social Care work 

 Team building exercises 
 

1.4 The Office of National Statistics calculated the economic value of volunteering 
to be £23.9 billion per year, accounting for 1.5% of the UK’s gross domestic 
product (ONS, 2016) and is expected to undergo unprecedented growth, driven 
by a blend of economic, technological and policy factors. Organisations who 
embrace this change have a tremendous opportunity to make a greater social 
impact, while also benefiting their organisation (Accenture, 2020). 

 
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 There is a strong business case for the Council to implement an ESV scheme 

(CIPD, 2015; 2016), which has the potential to deliver positive impacts for both 
the Council and the local community as well as wellbeing benefits for those 
undertaking the volunteering, creating a win-win situation for all involved. 

 

Page 23



 

Page 4 of 8 
 

2.2 Through an ESV the Council can support its work towards creating social value 
and contribute to achieving the outcomes set out in the Year Ahead Plan.  

 

2.3 The Rotherham Together Partnership brings together the Council, public 
services, housing associations, businesses, the voluntary and community 
sector, and a range of other groups to ensure strong communities and a 
vibrant, caring, safe and creative borough. ESV has a role to play in achieving 
this aim. 

 

2.4 Recipient organisations, whether charities, public sector bodies or community 
groups, gain skills, advice, and expertise, whilst employees achieve a sense of 
giving back and making a difference. In return, employers enhance their 
employer brand and reputation with their employees, local residents, and wider 
society. 

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
3.1 It is proposed to introduce an ESV for the Council which is primarily focused on 

creating opportunities for the workforce to collectively engage in social action 
days/events which 
[...]
during working hours, employees need 
to speak to, and get agreement from, their manager. 
 
Where a whole team or multiple team members request to be involved in a social action 
volunteering activity, final decision to approve the request must be taken by the relevant 
Assistant Director. 
 
All managers are encouraged to support staff volunteering in line with this policy, however 
there are no additional resources available for covering time off and therefore each 
volunteering request must be considered on its own merits. Before approving an individual or 
social action volunteering activity, managers should consider the amount of time required to 
undertake the volunteering opportunity and the impact on service delivery, in addition to the 
wellbeing and motivational impact on the wider team and the individual/s making the request.  
 
The Council will not normally approve any requests that lead to additional costs or operational 
difficulties to the Council. 
 
The application for paid leave to undertake voluntary work must meet the following criteria: 
 

 Involvement helps employees engage with and achieve a better understanding of the 
needs of residents and local communities 

 Involvement contributes to the development of the individual/team wellbeing, team 
building and engagement 

 Involvement benefits the local community/residents  
 Involvement must support Council priorities and the Council’s social value commitment 

 
Reasonable requests for volunteer leave that meet the criteria will be approved. However, the 
request could be declined if: 
 

 There is a potential conflict of interest with the employee’s substantive role or Council 
interests 

 The activity will bring the Council into disrepute 

 There are health and safety concerns 
 There is no apparent benefit to the Council’s priorities 
 There will be a detrimental impact on the needs of the Council and its services 

Page 30



       Page 3 of 3 
 

 The member of staff’s work commitme

Minutes of the meeting

STAFFING COMMITTEE - 22/09/21

STAFFING COMMITTEE
22nd September, 2021

Present:- Councillor Alam (in the Chair); Councillors Allen, Read, Reynolds and
Singleton.
1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

2.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda
that would require the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting.

3.

HYBRID WORKING POLICY
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive that
proposed the introduction of a Hybrid Working policy.
The report stated that since March 2020 and the start of the Covid-19
pandemic approximately half of the Council workforce had been working
from home using technology to access information remotely to deliver
services. The Council’s Year Ahead Plan had also outlined the further
steps that would be taken to support staff and improve services for
residents, including supporting staff to work more flexibly by building on
recent experiences of home working. It was noted that the introduction of
hybrid working practices within services would be dependent on
maintaining the best possible service for residents, service users and
customers.
The report detailed the benefits that the Council and employees had
experienced over the previous 18 months including significantly reduced
sickness absence and the related increase in productivity, improvements
in work-life balance and in reducing the amount of travel time and related
pollution associated with travelling to a fixed workplace. It was noted that
employee feedback over the new working arrangements had been
carefully collated and monitored and had been used in the development of
the proposed Hybrid Working policy.
The Assistant Director, Human Resources and Organisational
Development, noted the extensive range of flexible working policies that
the Council already had in place and advised that the proposed Hybrid
Working policy would act as a supplement to these existing policies to
enable managers and employees to establish a way of hybrid working that
was suitable to their service. The Assistant Director confirmed that that
the proposed policy would not constitute a contractual change for Council
employees.

STAFFING COMMITTEE - 22/09/21

The full proposed Hybrid Working policy was attached as an appendix to
the officer’s report.
Members welcomed the proposed policy. Members noted the important
emphasis included in the proposed policy that the priority of the Council
would always be the delivery of high-quality services that met the needs of
residents, service users and customers, rather than for employees to be
able to work in a way that was most beneficial to them.
Resolved: 1) That the introduction of the Hybrid Working policy be approved.
2) That the operation of the policy be reviewed by the Staffing
Committee in 6 months’ time.
4.

EMPLOYEE SUPPORTED VOLUNTEERING POLICY
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive that
proposed the introduction of an Employee Supported Volunteering policy.
The report stated that in June 2019 the Chief Executive and members of
the Strategic Leadership Team had facilitated a series of staff
engagement events that had been focussed on raising awareness of the
Council’s Thriving Neighbourhood’s Strategy and ways of working. A key
focus of the events had been to obtain employee feedback on the strategy
alongside suggestions for ways in which to improve the levels of trust with
residents. The report stated that a consistent piece of feedback from staff
engagement events that had taken place since had been that employees
would like to engage more with local communities, potentially through
voluntary work. It was noted that the Council did not currently offer any
provision for employee supported volunteering, however, many
organisations including other Local Authorities supported their staff to
volunteer or engage with voluntary bodies.
The report stated that there was a strong business case for the Council to
implement an Employee Supported Volunteering policy that had the
potential to deliver positive impacts for both the Council and the local
community, as well as delivering positive wellbeing benefits for those
undertaking the volunteering. It was noted that the introduction of the
proposed Employee Supported Volunteering policy would enable the
organisations where staff would be volunteering to gain skills, advice, and
expertise and for Council employees to achieve a sense of giving back
and making a difference to local communities. It was noted further that the
introduction of the proposed policy could have a potential benefit in raising
and enhancing the Council’s profile and reputation in the Borough.
The full proposed Employee Supported Volunteering policy was attached
as an appendix to the officer’s report.

STAFFING COMMITTEE - 22/09/21

Members welcomed the proposed Employee Supported Volunteering
policy and the positive benefits that it had the potential to deliver for the
Council, employees and for the Borough and its residents. Members
sought assurance that risk assessments would always be completed in
advance of a Council employee commencing a volunteer placement in
order to both protect them and the organisation where they were
volunteering. The Assistant Director, Human Resources and
Organisational Development, confirmed that comprehensive risk
assessments would always be completed in advance of the
commencement a volunteering activity commencing.
Members requested that the guidance contained in the policy regarding
the claiming of expenses by staff who were volunteering be reviewed by
officers as it was noted that it would only be under exemptional and rare
circumstances where an employee would need to claim expenses while
volunteering.
Resolved: 1) That the introduction of the Employee Supported Volunteering
Policy be approved.
2) That Human Resources review the information and guidance
contained in the policy regarding the claiming of expenses.
3) That the Employee Supported Volunteering policy be widely

promoted in order to encourage the uptake of volunteering
opportunities amongst staff when available.

